
AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: 

ADOPTED: REJECTED: STRICKEN: 

INTRODUCED: September 25, 2023 

AN ORDINANCE No. 2023-275 

To amend Ord. No. 2023-071, adopted May 8, 2023, which adopted the Fiscal Year 2023-2024 
Internal Service Fund Budgets, by re-appropriating $9,586,631.81 from the Fiscal Year 2022-
2023 Information Technology fund balance to the Department of Information Technology 
Internal Service Fund to fund necessary equipment replacement expenses. 

Patron – Mayor Stoney 

Approved as to form and legality 
by the City Attorney 

PUBLIC HEARING:  OCT 10 2023 AT 6 P.M. 

THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS: 

§ 1. That Article I, Section 2 of Ordinance No. 2023-071, adopted May 8, 2023, which

adopted Internal Service Fund Budgets for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2023, and ending 

June 30, 2024, is hereby amended by re-appropriating $9,586,631.81 from the Information 

Technology fund balance for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2022, and ending June 30, 

2023, to the Department of Information Technology Internal Service Fund to fund necessary 

equipment replacement expenses as listed on the document entitled “Attachment 1, Request 

Details,” a copy of which is attached to and made a part of this ordinance. 

§ 2. This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption.

9 0

OCT  10 2023



Master

City of Richmond 900 East Broad Street

2nd Floor of City Hall

Richmond, VA 23219

www.rva.gov

File Number: Admin-2023-1630

File ID: Type: Status: Admin-2023-1630 Request for Ordinance or 

Resolution

Regular Agenda

1Version: Reference: In Control: City Clerk Waiting 

Room

09/13/2023File Created: Department: Chief Administrative 

Office

Cost: 

Final Action: Subject: 

Title: 

Internal Notes: prepared for Theressa Powell

Code Sections: Agenda Date: 09/25/2023

Indexes: Agenda Number: 

Patron(s): Chief Administrative Office Enactment Date: 

Admin-2023-1630 DIT Fund Balance AppropriationAttachments: Enactment Number: 

Introduction Date: Contact: 

Effective Date: Drafter: kit.hagen@richmondgov.com

Related Files: 

Approval History

Action DateVersion Seq # Due DateActionApprover

1 Charles Todd 1 9/15/20239/13/2023 Approve

Notes: approved on phone call 9.13.2023  1321 hagensj

1 Theresa Powell   - FYI 2 9/13/2023 Notified - FYI

1 Jason May 3 9/15/20239/13/2023 Approve

1 Sheila White 4 9/14/20239/13/2023 Approve

1 Cynthia Osborne   - FYI 5 9/13/2023 Notified - FYI

1 Sabrina Joy-Hogg 6 9/15/20239/13/2023 Approve

1 Jeff Gray 7 9/15/20239/13/2023 Approve

1 Lincoln Saunders 8 9/15/20239/13/2023 Approve

1 Mayor Stoney 9 10/3/20239/15/2023 Approve

History of Legislative File     

Page 1City of Richmond Printed on 9/21/2023

lowerydw
Received



Master Continued (Admin-2023-1630)

Action:  Result: Return 

Date:  

Due Date: Sent To:  Date:  Acting Body:  Ver-

sion: 

Page 2City of Richmond Printed on 9/21/2023



Master Continued (Admin-2023-1630)

Text of Legislative File Admin-2023-1630

DATE: September 13, 2023 

TO: The Honorable Members of City Council THROUGH: The Honorable Levar M. Stoney, Mayor 

THROUGH: J.E. Lincoln Saunders, Chief Administrative Officer 

THROUGH: Sabrina Joy-Hogg, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer 

THROUGH: Sheila White, Director of Finance 

 THROUGH: Jason May, Director of Budget & Strategic Planning 

FROM: Charles G. Todd, Director of Information Technology 

RE: Reallocation of Fund Balance 

ORD. OR RES. No.    

 

PURPOSE: To amend ordinance number 2023-071, which adopted Internal Service Fund budgets for 

Fiscal Year 2023-2024 and appropriated $31,128,319 for the Department of Information Technology, 

by appropriating an increase of $ 9,586,631.81 from the Information Technology fund balance to 

cover necessary equipment replacement expenses and expansion of information security services. 

REASON: To increase the appropriation to cover necessary equipment replacement expenses and 

expansion of inormation security services. 

RECOMMENDATION: The Administration recommends adoption of this ordinance. 

 BACKGROUND: The DIT baseline operating budget covers costs to operate systems that are already 

in production use. Net-new systems, the replacement of hardware, and other “start-up” costs 

require additional funding.  A primary benefit of the Information Technology internal service fund is 

the ability to accumulate balance to cover portions of these non-recurring needs, reducing the need 

to request net-new funding.  

See Attachment 1 for a breakdown of the request. 

See Attachment 2 for a copy of the most recent ACFR showing IT fund balance. 

See Attachment 3 for starting text for the ordinance. 

FISCAL IMPACT / COST: The requested appropriation of $ 9,586,631.81 will come from Information 

Technology fund balance. 

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS Fund balance is available to cover the request. 

 BUDGET AMENDMENT NECESSARY: Yes, to increase the FY 2024 appropriation for the Department of 

Page 3City of Richmond Printed on 9/21/2023



Master Continued (Admin-2023-1630)

Information Technology from $31,128,319 to $ 40,714,949.81, an increase of 

$ 9,586,631.81. 

 REVENUE TO CITY: N/A 

 

DESIRED EFFECTIVE DATE: Upon adoption 

REQUESTED INTRODUCTION DATE: 9/25/2023  

CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING DATE: 10/10/2023 

REQUESTED AGENDA: Consent. 

RECOMMENDED COUNCIL COMMITTEE: Request a waiver. 

CONSIDERATION BY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES: N/A 

AFFECTED AGENCIES: Department of Finance and Budget  

RELATIONSHIP TO EXISTING ORD. OR RES.: 2023-071 

REQUIRED CHANGES TO WORK PROGRAM(S): N/A 

ATTACHMENTS: (1) Breakdown, (2) ACFR Report, (3) Draft for ordinance 

STAFF: Charles G. Todd, Director of Information Technology

Page 4City of Richmond Printed on 9/21/2023



 

Attachment 1 

Request Details 

 

 

 
  

CC Purpose

2003 OpenGov Procurement Software 166,064.81                

2004 Replacement of Server Infrastructure components 360,000                      

Replacement Network switches, routers, access points 1,230,000                  

Replacement of Data/file storage hardware 700,000                      

Tenable vulnerabilty scanner solution 147,313                      

Information Security Team: expansion of staff 252,000                      

Information Security Team: training 26,510.00                  

eDiscovery 691,200                      

3,407,023                  

2005 Replacement of end user computers 2,134,844                  

"Re-appropriation" of funds for Telcom replacement project. $4.4 million was 

appropriated in FY23 for the project. 25% spent by June 30. Remainder returned to 

fund balance. We need acess to the remainer of the original appropriation.

3,301,609                  

5,436,453                  

2007 Replacement of 245 Printer/Copiers in the managed fleet 577,090                      

GRAND TOTAL 9,586,631                  



 

Attachment 2 

Last Completed ACFR 

 

 
 
 

 
  


